VS-GB50YF120N
www.vishay.com Vishay Semiconductors
Revision: 20-Sep-17 3 Document Number: 93653
For technical questions within your region: DiodesAmericas@vishay.com, DiodesAsia@vishay.com, DiodesEurope@vishay.com
THIS DOCUMENT IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. THE PRODUCTS DESCRIBED HEREIN AND THIS DOCUMENT
ARE SUBJECT TO SPECIFIC DISCLAIMERS, SET FORTH AT www.vishay.com/doc?91000
Fig. 1 - Maximum DC Collector Current vs.
Case Temperature
Fig. 2 - Power  Dissipation vs. Case Temperature
Fig. 3 - Forward SOA
TC = 25 °C; TJ  150 °C
Fig. 4 - Reverse Bias SOA
TJ = 150 °C; VGE = 15 V
THERMAL AND MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS
PARAMETER SYMBOL MIN. TYP. MAX. UNITS
Junction to case IGBT RthJC (IGBT) - - 0.38
°C/WJunction to case DIODE RthJC (DIODE) - - 1.00
Case to sink, flat, greased surface RthCS (MODULE) - 0.05 -
Mounting torque (M5) 2.7 - 3.3 Nm
Weight - 170 - g
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
140
160
T C
 (°
C
)
IC (A)
0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160
0
50
100
150
200
250
300
350
TC (°C)
P
D
 (W
)
1 10 100 1000 10000
0.01
0.1
1
10
100
1000
VCE (V)
IC
 (A
)
10 100 1000 10000
1
10
100
1000
VCE  (V)
I C
 (A
)
VS-GB50YF120N
www.vishay.com Vishay Semiconductors
Revision: 20-Sep-17 4 Document Number: 93653
For technical questions within your region: DiodesAmericas@vishay.com, DiodesAsia@vishay.com, DiodesEurope@vishay.com
THIS DOCUMENT IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. THE PRODUCTS DESCRIBED HEREIN AND THIS DOCUMENT
ARE SUBJECT TO SPECIFIC DISCLAIMERS, SET FORTH AT www.vishay.com/doc?91000
Fig. 5 - Typical IGBT Output Characteristics
TJ = 25 °C; tp = 500 μs
Fig. 6 - Typical IGBT Output Characteristics
TJ = 125 °C; tp = 500 μs
Fig. 7 - Typical Diode Forward Characteristics
tp = 500 μs
Fig. 8 - Typical VCE vs. VGE
TJ = 25 °C
Fig. 9 - Typical VCE vs. VGE
TJ = 125 °C
Fig. 10 - Typical Transfer Characteristics
VCE = 20 V; tp = 500 μs
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
140
160
VGE = 18V
VGE = 15V
VGE = 12V
VGE =   9V
VCE (V)
I C
E
 (A
)
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
140
160
VGE = 18V
VGE = 15V
VGE = 12V
VGE =   9V
VCE (V)
I C
E
 (A
)
0.0 1.0 2.0 3.0 4.0 5.0 6.0 7.0
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
140
160
25°C
125°C
VF (V)
I F
 (A
)
7 9 11 13 15 17 19
0
2
4
6
8
10
12
14
16
18
20
ICE = 75A
ICE= 50A
ICE= 25A
VGE (V)
V
C
E
 (V
)
7 9 11 13 15 17 19
0
2
4
6
8
10
12
14
16
18
20
ICE = 75A
ICE= 50A
ICE= 25A
VGE (V)
V
C
E
 (V
)
4 6 8 10 12 14
0
50
100
150
200
250
300
TJ = 25°C
TJ = 125°C
VGE (V)
I C
E
 (A
)